
The City of 

OKLAHOMA CITY 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

Amendment No. 6 for Comprehensive Banking Services 

October 25, 2022 

Tyrus R. Brailey 
Executive Director 
JPMorgan Chase Bank 
712 Main Street, Floor 9N 
Mail Code: TX2-N302 
Houston, TX 77002 

Dear Tyrus: 

The City of Oklahoma City requests to amend Contract No. D2228001-JPMORGANCHASEBAN for 
comprehensive banking services. The amended contract expires on December 31, 2022. The City of 
Oklahoma City would like to extend the contract through March 31, 2023 under the same terms and 
conditions, including price. 

Please indicate your concurrence or non-concurrence by completing the requested information, 

including signature and return to me. If the individual signing below is not the owner or an officer of 
the business or corporation, a letter of authorization should also be attached. Corporate Seal will be 
accepted in lieu of an authorization letter if affixed to this document. This document will be attached to 
your contract as an amendment. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (405) 297-2348 or matthew.boggs@okc.gov. 

Thank you, 

P/dilw-6°2J!l-
Matthew Boggs 
City Treasurer 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

[ X] Yes, I agree to the contract amendment per the above mentioned.

[ ] No, I do not agree to amend the contract. 

Page 1 of 3 

Authorized Officer 

Title 





6th                December




